8

93/0935 (&)

A %0 H48 3, Pare

-
-
)

Appendix
(T¥ 3:19)

', TRANSACTICN Z3C(E

AGENCY 7OR 1N TEANATIONAL SEVELIPMENT A2 400 ' PP
I C S 2 ImanGy H
PROJECT PAPSR FACZSH 'j 313eaz7t T zgognenT
- 3
1. SSUNTAY/ENTITY » . . 4. SCCUMENT AZVISICN NUMBEA

»/\ =

ady we

DS

3. PRQJECT NUMBEA (7 tigica) H

8. JURZAY/QFTICE

7. 39QUECT TI UL ‘Maxicrum 4Q chersc:ers)

- - A, SYMSOL 3. caok - i ) -
@1-0838-14 N DS/N (Jo 7! Guidelines-Pre-School Interventions _|
4, ESTIMATED FY OF PR0JECT SoMALETICN  ° 3. ESTIMATED DATZ 37 S3LIGATISN
] )
A INITIAL oy ‘z !5 | 3. Iuam~zZaA <+
v l 8! g SR A v - *Eacee 1. 2. 3. 3¢ u
10, TITIMATES SOST3 ($800 23 STUIMALINT §1 o :
i siasT av 79 ! LiFT SF 39¢.LC7
A. FUNJING SOURCE ;
I ». X | - I R R Y L. Tx | oz | 2 -s-ac
AlIQ APPQCA®IATID “OTaL ! 11 ] i 11 i 372 { Po372
ismamnT FN Ve 1l Vi ot Ll o0 312 I ! 372
(LS am) [ Vot A IR ) | P :
atver !l i ‘ ! i ! | :
v.s | o i ! ! ! i
4CST SSUNTAY ' i : ‘ ; i
STHER SOMOALS) : Lo | : i i
rorals | 11 ] ! 11 I 372 ! REYER
11. 39CASIZS IUCSET APPECAOIA~TD TUNGS . $33C!
t ] [}
A, APOeQC. : 3. FRIMAAY | FOINAAY TEIM, ::::c‘*.ml Tterust =~ 218 i <. M0 v 19 ! <. 1pg ov
s AT Ayapase - -
ARIATICN ! fog=]1 4 : S.3AANT 3 L9aN ; F.oSAANT 3, LJaN | HE WY i PRS- Y] - SR ANT ! ", aSan
i FN 384 ‘350 ! - 361 : ! 11 ! 1
21 ' i i ‘ i . ! .
.33 i 1 i . !
‘d) ' H ! t ! !
rarTaLs  Jol Lt .
2 ot hd 2 -
: NOATH Y S8Te sl L wmirzorAscuzar |t NERTVAIAT -
A, APPQACRQIATION h I
o cAaanT | 3. _oamn | = sant ! o3 i3amn -t sman 1Y S, L3as
o oy i ! ! 372
12 ! i ! 1 | : | oem g ove
) ! ! : i ‘ i ‘ Frot
14 ' i ! i ! | :
ToTALS | i f ! P 372 | i
13. JATA SHAMGE (MOICA TSR, ¥EAE THANGES WADE IN 43 315 FACZSnEE~ SATA, ILICNXS 15, 1%, 14, SA 13 SA % 595
FACZISHEET TATA, 3L3CK 127 (7 1LS, AaTTACH SHANGE D 30 FACEimarT,
1140
. t1ves
14, SRIGINATING SA¥ICE L zAaAkCE .- 18, 2ATE SSCuUVEN " a€zT1y TS
: M MO/ SR TSR ArA e 2C A,
SIGNATUAR ,' . // L / I MENTS, SATE 7 2ITRIALT RN
//
Marein J. ‘orm"n/ / / O NN PR SO !
TTL: Pe / Y2 | SATE SIGNEZS
Ve / i ,
/
HE B VTV Jd ;. 3| vy !
| : } i ! t }

Director, DS/Y

Lol “‘/ 3! i)

410 13304 (T0)

N\

~

/



OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10
JULY 1973 gDITION
ABA FPMR (41 CFR) 101.11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO
FROM

SUBJECT:

&
’o ‘;
&

DS/PO, Robert Simpson DATE: September 13, 1979

7]

, , e
DS/N, Martin J. Formy/ / )/ ,_
A4 ) '~. ” W

Increased Level of Funding for GuideIThes - Pre-
School Interventions Project 931-0838.14

Problem: Your approval is requested for an $11,000 increase in project

funding, which would increase the total project level from $361,000
to $372,000.

Discussion: Harvard University has requested an increase in contract

funding under the subject project. As described in the attached
DSB/N September 11, 1979 memo, DSB/N considers Harvard's request

reasonable and necessary to carry out additional activities being
requested by DSB/N for preparation of the final manual.

The $11,000 increase in contract funding would necessitate an increase
in total project funding of $11,000, increasing the total project
funding from $361,000 to $372,000.

Recommendation: That you approve the project funding level by signing

the attached PAF, Part IT.

B”] U.s. 54”:.7-'.21 Bonds Rezularly on the Pavenll Canimae Plan



1. TRANSACTICN CODE
AGENCY SOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELAPUENT PAF
P AQD
PROJECT AUTHORIZATION AND REQUEST W] il T
FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS PART | 5. oELETE 5
3. COUNTARY/ENTITY 3. DOCUMENT ASYISION NUMSER E
DSB/N RDA 09
3. PROJECT NUMBER 77 digits) §. IURSAY/OFFICE 7. PROJECT TITLE “Maxirmum 40 Characters)
A, SYMBOL 3, 22C€E
(931-0838.14 _] dsb/n C 103 [——Guidelines-?re-School Interventions J
8. AROJECT ACTION TAKEN ] 3. E5T. PERISD OF IMPLIMENTATICN
APPROVAL
A ApRacveEd
DECISION l A D - 2ISAPSAQVED IBIO LJ:,
D€ - DEAUTHORIZED YRS, Aras,

10. ARPROVED JUSCHT AID APPFLARIATED FUNOS 1$000)

3. PRIMARY PRIMAAY TECH. CODE Thif 778~ ThElP ¥ —9 , x. a0 ry 80,
A. APPRO- :
- PURPOSE
PRIATION CO0E C. GRANT | D.LJaN | ¥ GRANT | G. LOaN | i. GRANT J. =9AN , - GRANT l M. LOaAN
= i
th_ FN 384 350 361 11 i 11
'2) | ! | ] | ’
(3 ; f | i i
v I !
ta) i ! | o :
TOTALS | 361 | 11| | 1i!
I ' PBGLEST SUNSING T AT 35,
NoaTe Ry SSTH Y LifE 9F @ag,ecT | AgTheatzes f3Aaan _Zan
A, APSoc. i 'ENTZ3 aooagamiave | l
BRIATICN ' . - - b e & . L., | cSseisn
L2 3aaNT | 2 czan | 2 zAans 3.284N | T SAANT S oSN s lFecor snolzet
B i i 2 INQREMENT
i l ! ! 330 N TP !
12 ; | | | ! I ! ‘
i3 ! | l i ! i I SR ry
' i i ; ! 28QJETT FUNDING l
4 ! ! ! : - I ! ALT=SAITID TwAy Sfl 0
=sTaLs | | | ! | 372 | ]

12, INITIAL 230,227 SUNDING ALLCSTMEN V AEZZUSSTIS 53¢

3. ALLOTMENT RETLES™ NG, e T ) ) ==

A, APO2CPARIATICN

T2 [ [ SIGNATURE
B
(1) |
L4 saTs
TITALS l I
14, SCURCEZ'JAIGIN 2F 338338 ANS 522vICsEs ! ' 200 l ! 341 lwscan ! PAR -5

18, FCR AMENOMENTS, NATUAZ SF CHANGE P30PC5ZD

An amendment of the Harvard University Contract AID/ta-C-1311 has
teen requested to increase contract funding by $11,000 in order to
cover the costs for final Manual preparation. This amendment will
increase total coatract funding from $247,734 to $258,734, Taking
into account the amendment for $11,000, the total project level
would be increased from $361,000 to $372,000,

18, AUTHCRIZING 17, ACTION 2
Lg-2. ] CTFICE SYM8cL

A
BPPC/PiAs | MM | 32 | vy
* ONLY ] ' I l I

TE ‘8, ACTION 2€72ZRENCE ACTION REFERENCST 0AT
(Opticnat) “ia ae v l
|
1

HERE

1




BE
ST AVAILABL copy

1. TRANSACTION

(3]
(3]

ASENCY? FOA M CERAMNAT SNAL SE/E_ZDuUgs " o3

£ELS

PAF
PROJECT AUTHORIZATICH AND REQUEST | l’— 1T T —
FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS  PART | I c.ieiivs ' 5
3 COUNTAY ‘ENTITY ' 4. COCUMENT REVISICN NUMIER
DS/N RDA 09 | - [
5. PROJECT MUMBES /7 digiee, 5. QUAZAU/CFFIAS : 7. POCIECT TITLZ ‘Maximum 49 cheracrers,
_ — A, svmaoL 3. <3cE . . . —_—
[ 931-0838.14 _] DS/N C 0] [Guidelines - Pre-School Interventions N
8. PROJECT ACTION TAKEN 3. EST. PERICO OF MPLEZMENTATION
APPROVAL

w

] a APPROVESD
DECISION A S - D15aP2RGYES 0 8
DE . CRAUTHUCRIZESD fRAS,

cTAS.
10. APSRCVED BUDGET AID APPROPSIATEE TUNDS 1502C)
3. PriMaRy | PRIMARY TECH. cooe Farer ry /9 M. IND FY __ K. IR0 FY ___
A, APPRO. -
PRIATICN PuURPOSE
! CO0E C. GRaNT S LOJAN  GRANT G, .CaN L SRANT J. T AN . GRAMT M, LTAN
o FN 384 350 | 372 0
2) | |
(1) ! )
‘4 | | |
TOTALS | 372 | !
't PAROLEC T SLNMIING a, ! .
A, APRRG NOATH Ry SSTH FY LIFE OF PROJECT ALTHCRICED SAANT_ -SAN
BRIATION ' 'C'-.::‘;\:-E_::s“.\aaac,nmars |
S. SRANT 3, LQAN R, SRANT S, LSaN . SRANT So-San | s .. TEoF mac.ECT ;
(R} 2 3 INCREMENTAL, |
372 LiFE OF Aj3cLiECT i
(2 ' | :
| ;
1) I < v
14) ] | | SRCJECT FUNDING
AUTHCAIZED THAU 719
TOTALS | { 372
12, INITIAL PECJECT FUNDING ALLSTMENT RESUESTE D 15646!
H =3° =1 LLaTMENT
3. ALLOTMENT AESUEST Na. V3. FUNDS 9ZSZRAVED FOR ALLSTMENT
A, APEROPIIATION
C. SRaNT 3. Loan TYPED MAME (Chiel, SER/FMIFS DI
i
121 SIGNATURZ
{3)
14) DATE
TOTALS

14, SOURCEZ/SRIGIN SF GOCDS AND SERVICES D 000 D 341 l i LOCAL ' l OvHER __ ___ __ °*

15, FOR AMENCMENTS, NATUR

m

OF CHANG

m

FROFQSED

This amendmant is required in order ‘o extend the project from September 1920
through September 30, 198].

foRr 18, A'.FJ:;-lCO:.IsZ!‘:aGAL 17. ACTION DATE 18, ACTIC{g RIEFEREHCE ACTION REFERENCE daT:s
SF! £ SrM3c - ptional) ) .
BRC/PIAS 1AM oc Yy (Y] S0 | vy
“ONLY | l l l

AlD 133C.8 17.79)



PROJECT AUTHORIZATION AND REQUEST FOR ‘ALLOTMENT OF FiNDS

PART 11
Entity: Develcpment Support Bureau
Project: Guidelines - Pre-School Intervention

Project Number: 931-0838.14

Authorization is given for an extension of th
30, 1980 to September 30, 1981.

Clearances:

DS/N:RRBrown WMiMO
DS/N:MJForman S
DS/PO:ASilver lidle
DS/PO:BChapnick /4. Lav

Drafted by:DS/N:HSukin

APPROVED
DISAPPROVED
DATE

Date E/L/?J
Date
Date >

Date RV2Z&E

e Project:ﬁﬁge».from September

No additional funds(}ﬂi requ1red.[2\ /, {¢

Q\’r-‘,’ hssna?' N reairad
rhiae

N

= . 06

-

455

w 1



Apoendix 5A to M8 3, Part
(TM 2:1¢8)
BEST avsitapLe Copy
T, THANSACTICN Z3CE
AGENCY TOM INTERANATIONAL DEVELIPMENT F—C— A2 a30 PP
| C 3 SHaANGE
PROJECT PAPER FACISHEET L =esenare 2 Z3zgvENT
3
3. COUNTRY,ENTITY 4. SCCUMENT REVISICN YUMBER lj
DS/MN 4
3. PROJECT NUMBER (7 3i3its) 4, SUREAU/OFFICE 7. PROJECT TITLE /Maximum 40 characsars)

(931-0838.14 _]

A, SYMBOL

nS/M

8. COCE

C1od

LGuide]ines - Pre-

School Interventioﬁ;

L ES5TIMATED FY OF PRCJECT CCHMPLEITICN

- (811]

w

A INITHAL FY 2 lsl

C. mINAL FY {7_19]

. Z5TIMATED SATE OF 3BLIGATION

8, 3UAATZA r@

sEnter 1. 2, 3. br 4)

10. SSTIMATZS C3STS 15300 OR EQUIVALENT €1 - ° )
Thru FY =igst sy 7 9 LIFE 2€ PAQJECT
A. FUNBING SOURCE d
3, TX 3. w8 =, YDTau E, X F .3 3. ToTaAL
AID APPROPRIATED TOTAL e 37 372

il

{SRANTI)

{

372 |

372

{LO AN

(

oTHEAR |}

u.s. 2.

HOST TTSUNTRY

QOTHER 2CONQRIS)

TOTALS

372

3/¢

377

11. PROPOSED JUQGET APCRCARIIATED AUNOS /5C00)

A APPAG. 3. PAIMARY | PRIMARY TECH. CODE l sl'hm;y"Z?.' I H. 2ND 6Y e <. IRC FY e
. PURPOSE
PRIATICN cocE C. GRANT I 0. LD AN I ® SAANT | 3. wWOAN ’ 1. SAANT J. LOAN : ‘-, SAANT M. WD AN
m FN | 384 350 | | 372 ! ' ! '
(21 | | [ i | | l
n i i i i i
(4 | ; ! !
toraus | 372 | | i I
N. ATH FY e Q. STH 7Y i LiFE OF PROJECT | I N S e n AL D
A, APPRORPRIATION ]
- | 2. GRANT 3. LOAN I R, ZRANT [ 5, WO AN l T.SRANT Y. «SAN !
™ FN : | s | 372 !
t2) | | ‘ | i [ vy
131 { | I | L1 l ' J
14} :
TOTALS 372 i
oA TA CHANGE INDICATCR, JEFE CAANGES VADE [W THE PIC FACEIAEET CaTA, 3LICKS 12, 13, 14, OR 15 IR IN 78F
A CESHEET SATA, BLSCK 127 IF YES, ATTACH CHANGED P10 FACESHEET
~l 1 3 NO
2z2veEs
14, ORIGINATING GFFICE CLEAAANCE 15, 0ATE JCCUMENT AECEIVED
N ATOS# 3R FSR AIC/ 4 SCCU
SIGNATURE UENTS, JATE OF SiSTRISUTICN
Martin J. Forman '
TITLE SATE SIGNED
. uu]:olvv vu’:c]vv[
Director, DS/M P | ] L]

AID 13304 (273}



SUMMARY
BUDGET REVISIONS

PROJECT v CONTRACT
1974 Original PROP $§245,000 6/74 Contract I $§245,000
7/74 Amendment #1 (+37,000) 7/74 Amendment I (+37,000)
282,000 282,000

-180,000 deobligated
Contract cancelled - at 112,000
convenience of govt.
$112,000 had been evncnded

10/75 Revised PROP 353,000 6/76 Contract II 219,34

12/77 Amendment #1 (+8,000) 12/77 Amendment #1  (+28,393)
363,000 247,734
9/79 Amendment #2 (+11,000) 9/79 Amendment #2 (+11,000)

$372,000 §258,734



June 10, 1930

ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEPUTY ASSISTANT ADHMINISTRATOR, DSB8
FOR FOOD AMD MUTRITIOM

40 fo
THRU: ps/pPo, GZrnard Chapnick
FRQOM: DS/N, Martin J. Forman

Problem: Your approval is requested for an extension of the Project Assistance
Completion Date (PACD) of DS/N project 931-0838.14, "Guidelines Pre-School
Interventions", from September 30, 1980 to September 30, 1981. This extension
will permit completion of the commercial printing and publication of the final
product, a multi-volume set of background materials and guidelines for seven
major nutrition interventions, designed to assist developing countries

and A.I1.D. select and implement appropriats interventions for improving

the nutrition status of their pre-school population. Mo additional funds

are required.

Discussion: Since there have been several project extensions and a series of
contract amendments during the "Life of Project", this memo records the
history and reasons for these changes. Project and contract extensions will
be discussed first and a budget summary will follow.

The project was designed to provide methodology. background and guidance

for developing countries on selection and implementation of pre-school

nutrition programs and for A.I.D. and other donors in the provision of

assistance for program development. The contractor was tasked to develop a manual
which would provide easy access to information about seven major nutrition inter-
ventions, including: 1) Nutrition Education; 2) Supplementary Feeding;

3) Food Fortification; 4) Formulated Foods; 5) Agricultural Production;

6) Consumer Food Subsidies; 7) Integrated Health and Mutrition Programs.

1. The project was initiated in January 1974 with a completion date, FY 1975.
DS/N was forced to 1imit bidding on this contract to small businesses, and
a contract was signed with Resource Development Associates in June 1974
to carry out project activities. Unfortunately, despite careful selection
within the small business universe, the performance of the contractor was not
satisfactory, and the contract was terminated in October 1975 for the
convenience of the Government. This caused a two-year delay in the project.

2. In October 1975 a revised PROP was approved through FY 1976, and in May
1976 a new contract was awarded to the Harvard Institute of International
Development. Although some work under the first contractor could be
utilized, it was agreed that Harvard would have to re-do at least part
of the background work. In addition it was determined that to prepare
quidelines that would be useful for project development and implementation
in the field, information would have to be obtained from existing field
projects. Harvard proposed a system for collection of this information by
mail survey for approximately 200 field projects as well as a series of
site visits and investigations. DS/N approved this protocol as necessary for
the usefulness and practicality of the guidelines. Because of the
calculated time required to carry out this protocol, a PP revision was
recommended and approved, extending the Life of Project from FY 1976
through F? 1978. The Harvard contract was scheduled to run through September
1978.



-2 -

Because of delays in obtaining data from several field projects considered
important for inclusion in the analyses, Harvard requested and A.I.D.
approved a no-cost, contract extension from September 1978 to December 1978.

During September and October 1978 drafts of the intervention chapters were
reviewed by DS/M personnel. It became obvious that Harvard had not

given itself adequate time to systematically compile and organize the
large amounts of information collected nor had it selected out the most
technically relevent information for use in the field. But it also was
obvious that the information obtained was extremely comprehensive and
provided for the first time a state-of-the-art paper for each one of the
interventions reviewed. It was determined that more work was needed in
technically editing the materials, eliminating irrelevant information and.
organizing the information so it could be used effactively by the intended
users.

At this point approximately $300,000 in A.I.D. funds had been spent on
the project, including both contractors. In order to ensure that it
would receive a product reflective of this level of investment, DS/N
insisted on an intensive, technical review of each set of documents. DS/N
determined with Harvard that twelve months more would be necessary to
complete the reviews and revisions. Harvard also requested A.I.D.
approval for commercial publication of the materials. A.I.D. approved
this request, with the provisidn that each intervention chapter be
cleared by A.I.D. prior to publication. Approval of the requast also
took into consideration that commercial publication of the chapters
would be less costly and less time consuming with Harvard than if A.I.D.
did the editing and printing itself or contracted a third party.

The PP was extended from December 1378 through December 1979 and an extension
of the contract was approved through December 1979.

During this year, an intensive review process was organized which brought
together technicians from the A.I.D. Regional Bureaus and DSB, OIH, USDA, PAHO
as well as outside experts, specialists in each intervention area, to review
the Harvard work. Throughout the year, three separate technical reviews

for each intervention chapter were held by DS/N before chapters were approved
for publication.

By November 1979 three chapters still had not been approved, and the

publisher informed Harvard that at least six months would be necessary for edit-
ing and printing the complete series of chapters. The contract was extended
through June 30, 1980. The existing PP and PAF were extended through

September 1980.

Because those last three chapters were not approved until the end of
February 1980, the publisher recently informed Harvard that all eight
volumes comprising the finished product would not be ready by June 1980,
but rather in February or March of 1981, an estimated six to nine months
later. Thus, Harvard has requested an extension from June 30,1980

to April 30, 1981 to cover this time period.



-3 -

DS/N has calculated carefully the costs and time involved in commercial printing
of the manuscripts. Even with this increased time requirement, DS/N could

not have edited and printed the material for ready use by the field, by itself
or through another contract, for less money or time. Therefore, DS/M endorses
Harvard's request for an additional nine month, no-cost, contract extension

and requasts your approval of the PACD of the PP from September 30, 1980

to September 30, 1931 to cover this additional time requirement.

While we obviously would have liked to have the finished product in hand

at an earlier time, the delays will in no way weaken the effectiveness of
the project product. This will be the final request for an axtension of thé
projeci’ & contract.

Recommendation: That you approve the project extension by signing the
attached PAF, Part II.

Attachments:
PIO/T
PP Facesheet
PAFs Part I & II



PROJECT AUTHORIZATION AND REQUEST FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

PAF Part II
ENTITY : Development Support Bureau
PROJECT ! Guidelines - Pre~School Interventions

PROJECT NUMBER: 931-0838.14

Authorization is given for an increase in total project funding
by $11,000 from $361,000 to $372,000.

Signature: qﬁ O»/@/QAIJL}{J;/ ]

Robert %Limpsohd bd/po

Date: q l'jr‘)?"?

L

Clearance: Vot
DS/N:MJForman//:zg’{(ﬁ:""”‘Vw
DS/PO:KMilow _ ZsM






